
Resolutions adopted on the reports of the Fifth Conunittee 59 

1925 (XVIII). Amendments to the Pension 
Scheme Regulations for members of the 
International Court of Justice 

The General Assembly, 
Having considered the reports of the Secretary­

General16 and the Advisory Committee on Administra­
tive and Budgetary Questions,17 

Resolves that the Pension Scheme Regulations for 
members of the International Court of Justice, contained 
in the annex to General Assembly resolution 1562 (XV) 
of 18 December 1960, shall be amended as follows: 

Article I 
( Retirement pension) 

Replace the present text of paragraph 2 by the 
following: 

"2. The amount of the retirement pension shall be 
determined as follows : 

" (a) If the member has served a full term of 
nine years, the amount of the annual pension shall be 
one half of the annual salary ; 

" ( b) If he has served for more than nine years, the 
amount of the pension shall be increased by 1 /300 of 
the amount payable under paragraph 2 (a) for each 
montb of service in excess of nine years, provided 
that the maximum retirement pension shall not exceed 
two-thirds of his annual salary; 

" ( c) If he has served for less than a full term of 
nine years, the amount of the retirement pension 
shall be that proportion of one half of the annual 
salary which the number of months of his actual 
service bears to 108." 

Article II 
( D.isabili ty pension) 

Replace the present text of paragraph 2 by the 
following: 

"2. The amount of the disability pension shall be 
determined as in article I, paragraph 2, provided that 
it shall not be less than one quarter of the annual 
salary." 

Article VI I I 
(Application and effective date) 

Replace the present text by the following: 
"1. The present Regulations shall be applicable 

as from 1 January 1964 to all who are members of 
the Court on or after that date and to their eligible 
beneficiaries. 

"2. Former members of the Court who left office 
prior to 1 January 1964, or their eligible beneficiaries, 
shall continue to have their entitlements governed by 
the Regulations approved in General Assembly reso­
lution 1562 (XV) . " 

1276th plenary meeting, 
11 December 1963. 

1926 (XVIII). Confirmation of the appointment 
made by the Secretary-General to fill a 
vacancy in the membership of the Invest­
ments Committee 

The General Assembly 
Con firms the appointment by the Secretary-General 

of Mr. George A. Murphy as a member of the Invest-

16 Ibid., agenda item 58, document A/C.5/973. 
17 Ibid., document A/5440. 

ments Committee for a period beginning on the date 
of the present resolution and ending on 31 December 
1964. 

1276th plenary meeting, 
11 December 1963. 

• • • 
As a result of the abo·ve appointmrnt, the Im•estments 

Committee will be composed as follows: Mr Eugene BLACK, 
Mr. Roger DE (ANDOLLE. Mr. R. McALLISTER LLOYD, Mr. 
George A. MURPHY, Mr. B. K NEHRU and Mr. Jacques 
RUEFF. 

1927 (XVIIl). Scale of assessments for the ap­
portionment of the expenses of the United 
Nations 

The General Assembly, 
Having considered the report of the Committee on 

Contributions, 18 

l. Resolves that : 
(a) The rates of assessment for Czechoslovakia and 

Hungary for 1964, established in paragraph 1 of Gen­
eral Assembly resolution 1691 A (XVI) of 18 Decem­
ber 196 I, shall be decreased for Czechoslovakia to 
1.04 per cent and for Hungary to 0.51 per cent; 

( b) For the year 1964, the rates of assessment for 
the States admitted to membership in the United Nations 
at the seventeenth regular and the fourth special sessions 
of the General Assembly shall be as follows: 

Member State 

Algeria 
Burundi 
Jamaica 
Kuwait 
Rwanda 
Trinidad and Tobago 
Uganda 

Per cent 

0.10 
0.04 
0.05 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 

and these rates shall be added to the scale of assessments 
for 1964; 

(c) For the year 1963, the rates of assessment for 
the States admitted to membership in the United Nations 
at the seventeenth session of the General Assembly shall 
be as follows : 

Member State 

Algeria 
Burundi 
Jamaica 
Rwanda 
Trinidad and Tobago 
Uganda 

Per cent 

0.10 
0.04 
0.05 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 

These rates shall be in addition to the scale of assess­
ments for 1963 under General Assembly resolutions 
1691 A (XVI) and 1870 (XVII) and shall be applied 
to the same basis of assessment as for other Member 
States; 

(d) Burundi, Jamaica, Rwanda and Trinidad and 
Tobago, which became Members of the United Nations 
on 18 St 1,tembcr 1962, and Algeria and Uganda, which 
became Members on 8 and 25 October 1962 respectively, 
shall contribute for the vear of admission an amount 
equal to one ninth of th~ir percentage assessment for 
1963 applied to the net budget for 1962; 

18 {bid., Eightcmth Session, S11Pf'lcmcnt No. JO (A/5510). 


